OP \$90 00 207318

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
llBank of America. N.A.	FORMERLY LaSalle Bank National Association	l01/12/2010 l	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPS Group Acquisition LLC	
Street Address:	329 West 18th Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60616	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2073189	BLACK DOT GROUP
Registration Number:	2090478	
Registration Number:	2865808	HUDSONYARDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)325-5001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2033553835

Email: pengebretson@fdh.com
Correspondent Name: Peter Engebretson

Address Line 1: 177 Broad Street, 15th Floor

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter Engebretson
Signature:	/s/ Peter Engebretson

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0323

900152115

Date:	01/14/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=00883420#page1.tif source=00883420#page2.tif source=00883420#page3.tif source=00883420#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0324

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, CAPS Group Acquisition LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Grantor") entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2006, as amended and restated by an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 9, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") with Bank of America, N.A. (as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association) (the "Grantee");

WHEREAS, under the Security Agreement the Grantor granted to the Grantee, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, certain of the Grantors trademarks set forth on Schedule A (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2006, under Reel/Frame No. 3259/0483 (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has defaulted in connection with its obligation secured by the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, the Grantee has exercised its post-default remedies with respect to the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, CAPS Visual Communications LLC has acquired the rights of the Grantor in the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor would like to secure a release of the Security Interest solely with respect to the Trademarks, and the Grantee has agreed to release and assign any and all of its interest solely with respect to the Trademarks, under the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee agrees as follows:

- 1. The Grantee hereby releases and assigns its entire right, title, and interest solely in the Trademarks, including all goodwill symbolized thereby, connected therewith or relating thereto, and declares as null and void all liens, security interests, and other claims, including any claim of ownership, of the Grantee solely with respect to the Trademarks.
- 2. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record the foregoing release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. This Release of Security Interest in the Trademarks has been executed and delivered by the Grantee for the purpose of releasing, removing, or otherwise eliminating the security interest of the Grantee solely with respect to the Trademarks that has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

{00878129; 2; 8014-1}

00878129; 1; 8014-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0325 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL to be duly executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the 12 day of January, 2010.

Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Grantee

By:

Name: The Mar L. Hader,
Title: Some Vice Hes, deat

Address:
231 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604

CAPS Acquisition Group LLC,
as Grantor

By:

Name:
Title:

Address:
329 West 18th Street

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademark Collateral]

Chicago, IL 60616

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL to be duly executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the <u>12</u> day of January, 2010.

Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Grantee
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Address:
231 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604
CAPS Acquisition Group LLG
as Grantor /)
By: Off TOTAL
Name: / JOHN TREIN
Title: / MANAGEN
Address:
329 West 18 th Street
Chicago, IL 60616

Schedule A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
Registered Trademarks	
Black Dot Group	2073189
Black Dot (stylized)	2090478
HudsonYards	2865808

RECORDED: 01/14/2010